

No. 05-380

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

LERROY CARHART, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CATHERINE Y. HANCOCK
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003 is constitutional on its face	12
I. The absence of a health exception does not render the Act facially invalid	13
A. A statute that regulates abortion, but lacks a health exception, is not facially invalid unless it would create significant health risks, and thereby impose an undue burden, in a large fraction of its applications	14
B. When analyzed under the proper standard, the record overwhelmingly supports Congress’s judgment that no health exception was required	20
1. Congressional findings on constitutionally relevant factual issues are entitled to great deference	21
2. Congress’s findings on the medical necessity of partial-birth abortion are entitled to deference	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Congress’s findings on the medical necessity of partial-birth abortion are supported by substantial evidence	30
C. Even assuming that partial-birth abortion has marginal health advantages in some cases, a statute that prohibits partial-birth abortion does not impose an undue burden on a woman’s access to an abortion	40
D. To the extent that the Court believes that <i>Stenberg</i> compels a different result, it should be overruled	43
II. The Act is neither unconstitutionally overbroad nor unconstitutionally vague	44
A. The Act is not unconstitutionally overbroad	45
B. The Act is not unconstitutionally vague	48
III. Because the Act is constitutional, the Court need not fashion any remedy	49
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A Woman’s Choice—East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1192 (2003)	28, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	26
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	8, 12, 14, 50
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . .	22, 25
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998), aff’d, 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	46
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	27
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	46
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	48
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	48
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	22, 25
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	25
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	48
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	23, 25
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	25
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	23
<i>National Abortion Fed’n v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	39, 40

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Abortion Fed'n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	8, 9, 44
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005)	28
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 457 U.S. 747 (1982)	20
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	40
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	8, 47, 49
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10, 12, 15, 18, 19, 41
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	12, 14
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	22, 25, 27, 31
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> :	
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21, 26
520 U.S. 180 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ...	6, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	46
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	22, 25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	20
Establishment Clause	22, 25
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	25
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003,	
Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, 117 Stat. 1201-1206	4, 1a
§ 2(1):	
117 Stat. 1201	2, 1a
117 Stat. 1203	23
§ 2(3)-(8), 117 Stat. 1201-1202	27, 2a, 3a, 4a
§ 2(5), 117 Stat. 1202	29, 2a
§ 2(14):	
117 Stat. 1204	4, 5a
117 Stat. 1204-1206	26
§ 2(14)(A), 117 Stat. 1204	4, 6a
§ 2(14)(B), 117 Stat. 1204	4, 7a
§ 2(14)(C), 117 Stat. 1204	34, 7a

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 2(14)(E), 117 Stat. 1204-1205	4, 7a
§ 2(14)(G), 117 Stat. 1205	11, 13, 8a
§ 2(14)(J), 117 Stat. 1205	42, 9a
§ 2(14)(L), 117 Stat. 1206	3, 11, 42, 9a
§ 2(14)(M), 117 Stat. 1206	2, 9a, 10a
§ 2(14)(N), 117 Stat. 1206	42, 10a
§ 2(14)(O), 117 Stat. 1206	3, 5, 30, 42, 10a
§ 3, 117 Stat. 1206-1207	10a, 11a
18 U.S.C. 1531 (Supp. III 2003) ...	5, 46, 47, 48, 49
18 U.S.C. 1531(a) (Supp. III 2003)	5, 4, 9
18 U.S.C. 1531(b)(1) (Supp. III 2003)	5, 46, 47, 48
18 U.S.C. 1117	49
18 U.S.C. 1201(c)	49
18 U.S.C. 2101(a)	49
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-326(9) (Supp. 1999)	45

Miscellaneous:

143 Cong. Rec. 8355 (1997)	43
149 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S2523 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 2003)	4
p. S3607 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2003)	42
p. H4940 (daily ed. June 4, 2003)	42
H.R. Rep. No. 58, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	42
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)</i>	4
